
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement State of Oregon Judicial Dept -$  

Assessor's Office Cartography section has access to the Oregon 

Judicial Department's OJIN online database for property ownership 

research FALSE Assessor's Office 4/15/2014 4/15/2017 4/15/2014 6/3/2019

Contract for Services 1 Santiam Equine -$  Veterinary Services for Dog Shelter. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2014 6/30/2017 9/2/2014 6/10/2019

Contract for Services Amendment #1 Liberty Animal Hospital 5,000.00$         

Veterinary Licensing Program agreement- $3 reimbursement for each 

dog license issued at the veterinary clinic FALSE Community Services 1/28/2019 12/31/2022 6/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon State University 351,350.00$     

Marion County sublease agreement with OSU for Service District 

rental of Farm Bureau building. FALSE Community Services 1/28/2015 12/31/2019 1/28/2015 6/25/2019

Contract for Services Center for Hope & Safety -$  provide advocates for those effected by abuse FALSE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2015 9/30/2017 3/2/2016 6/10/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 2 Oregon State University -$  Agreement between OSU and the Extension & 4H Service District FALSE Community Services 7/1/2015 6/30/2020 1/29/2016 6/25/2019

Purchase Order Hill's Pet Nutrition Inc -$  

Purchase agreement with Hill's Pet Nutrition for discounted dog food 

 and prescription dog food for the dog shelter

Agreement at request of Hill's. FALSE Community Services 1/1/2017 12/31/2019 6/26/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 4 Emil Slatick, Ph.D. 14,000.00$       Psychological Evaluations FALSE Juvenile 4/29/2016 6/30/2019 6/27/2019

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 3,478.20$         

Contract No. 001-0680855-015; Serial Number BAAB3592 

Location 555 Court Street Suite 4250 - Workroom FALSE Business Services 10/31/2016 10/31/2021 6/17/2019

Purchase Order Auto Additions, Inc. 10,781.26$       FALSE Community Services 1/1/2019 6/30/2019 6/3/2019

Lease Agreement Amendment 4 Oregon State Hospital 158,400.00$     

 Lease of 2435 Greenway Dr, Cottage R03 with the MCHD

 Amend 1: Renews the lease from 7/1/11 -6/30/13 at $1,200/mo.

Amend 2: amended the lease for the initial term to be a total of 6 

 years from 7/1/11 through 6/30/17.

Amendment 3: Extends the lease from June 30, 2017 through June 

30, 2019 FALSE Health 7/1/2011 6/30/2022 7/1/2011 6/21/2019

Contract for Services 1 Performance Health Technology 84,000.00$       

Provide third party administrative services to the County's indigent 

alcohol & drug providers 

Amendment 1: Extends the period of performance thru 6/30/21 

(process new claims through 6/30/20 and shall utilize the final 12 

months through June 30, 2021 to process for payment IBNR 

(incurred but not reported) claims, adds $30,000 in funds, and 

replaces Exhibit A. FALSE Health 7/1/2016 6/30/2021 7/19/2016 6/21/2019

Contract for Services Mark C. Rowley, MD -$  

provide OB/GYN medical services to inmates at the Marion County 

Jail on an as needed basis FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 5/31/2016 6/26/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation -$  

allows for the non-emergency use of the State's communications 

Strategic Technology Reserves assets for emergency management 

training purposes FALSE Public Works 7/27/2015 7/27/2020 7/27/2015 6/5/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Carlson Veit Junge Architects PC 858,490.00$     

provide architect and engineering services for the Sheriff's Office 

Parole and Probation and Central District Office Projects FALSE Business Services 7/13/2016 9/30/2019 7/13/2016 6/13/2019

Contract for Services Karen Ray Associates 20,000.00$       

consulting services to Marion County on behalf of Mid-Willamette 

Homeless Initiative; includes coaching, training and technical 

assistance FALSE Board of Commissioners 10/25/2016 2/28/2017 10/24/2016 6/24/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon State Criminal Justice Commission -$  

funds awarded via OCJC to assist with services to increase client 

opportunities to successful rehabilitation TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 1/7/2016 6/18/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Recovery Outreach Community Center 39,700.00$       

provide live-in staff to provide on-site peer support in the evening 

and overnight hours to clients FALSE Health 2/29/2016 6/30/2017 2/29/2016 6/12/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Malheur County, OR 5,000.00$         

intergovernmental agreement with Malheur County to provide 

juvenile detention services as needed TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 3/8/2016 6/27/2019

Contract for Services 1 Friends of the Family of North Sanitam, Inc. -$  

contract continues referrals to the Santiam Youth Peer Court for 

youth residing in the Santiam Canyon area without funding for this 

biennium FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 4/8/2016 6/27/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Cedar Counseling Center, LLC 20,000.00$       provide sex offender treatment to Juvenile offenders FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 6/25/2015 6/27/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 3 BOLDplanning, Inc. 19,996.00$       

 Grants Marion County access to the online EOP module.

Amendment 1 is the first auto-renewal of the agreement per item 

10.1 of the agreement, for the same annual rate of $4,999 per 

 year.

Amendment 2 is the second auto-renewal of the agreement per item 

10.1 of the agreement, for the same annual rate of $4,999 per 

 year.

Amendment 3 is the third auto-renewal of the agreement per item 

10.1 of the agreement, for the same annual rate of $4,999 per year. FALSE Public Works 5/1/2016 4/30/2020 5/4/2016 6/21/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Providence Health System -$  

Provides medical management services for ODS members regarding 

workers' compensation claims FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 1/1/2022 6/12/2019

Contract for Services 1 Morningside Research and Consulting, Inc. -$  

management and organization review of the Marion County Health 

Department FALSE Board of Commissioners 12/14/2016 6/30/2017 6/24/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon State Department of Consumer & Business Services -$  

provide support services to Marion County Building Inspection 

program FALSE Public Works 12/10/2015 12/10/2020 6/20/2016 6/11/2019

Contract for Services 1 Utah Health Information Network, Inc. 50,000.00$       

Provider shall process Health Department's billing claims at 

approximately 2,000 claims per month. Services shall include; 

 handling 835 ERA's, correct claims, process uploaded 837P files.

Amendment 1:  Exercises the option to extend for one year; through 

December 31, 2019. FALSE Health 1/25/2017 12/31/2019 6/24/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
June 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Lease Agreement Amendment 5 Oregon State Hospital 132,000.00$     

MCHD leases Cottage R14 from OSH on 555 24th Place NE to 

 provide supported housing at stepping Stones. 

Amend 1: Corrects the rental amount from $1,200 /mo to 

 $1,000/mo.

 Amend 2: Extends the term through 6/30/15.

 Amend 3:Extends the term through 6/30/17.

Amendment 4 extends the period of performance from June 30, 

2017 through June 30, 2019. FALSE Health 7/1/2011 6/30/2022 7/26/2011 6/24/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Day CPM Services, LLC 533,520.00$     

provide Owner's Representative Services to support construction of 

Juvenile and Parole, Probation Buildings, and renovation of Health 

Services Building FALSE Business Services 6/17/2015 6/17/2020 6/17/2015 6/26/2019

Grant Agreement Kaiser Permanente -$                

three year grant to support the Woodburn Community Health 

Initiative to include worksite wellness, backpack programs, and living 

well classes TRUE Health 11/1/2015 12/31/2018 10/14/2015 6/10/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Gervais School District #1 74,347.00$       

Gervais School District utilizes one MCHHS bilingual QMHP staff from 

CBH Program to provide services to students and families; to include 

triage crisis services, inform a broad range of community resources, 

conduct assessments, provide case management and counseling 

 services. 

Amendment 1: extends the IGA through June 30, 2020 and adds  

$39,130 in additional incoming funds. There is no change in the 

SOW. TRUE Health 9/28/2018 6/30/2020 6/21/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation -$                

Supplemental agreement 28066 to OWIN agreement 27377, detailing 

the sharing of bandwidth from the communication site at Eagle Crest 

to those at Prospect and Wipper. FALSE Public Works 1/5/2012 1/5/2027 6/6/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Donald 34,000.00$       

Marion County Sheriff's Office to provide patrol services to the City of 

Donald TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 7/1/2018 6/4/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Morse Watchmans Inc 885.00$            Service agreement for Watchman wands used in Detention FALSE Juvenile 4/3/2018 4/2/2019 6/24/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 2 City of Salem -$                traffic signal maintenance, planning and design FALSE Public Works 4/22/1998 2/19/2025 4/22/1998 6/11/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Valley Housing, LLC -$                

Contractor to make available 2, 3 bedroom units for rent to 

individuals referred by county FALSE Health 2/21/2012 6/30/2017 6/12/2012 6/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 City of Mt Angel -$                

for access/use of the web version of the DA's Case Management 

System (DACMS)-Amendment 1: to extend the contract. FALSE District Attorney's Office 10/11/2012 10/11/2022 10/11/2012 6/11/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 3 Oregon State Board of Parole 25,900.28$       

provide funds to reimburse MCSO for providing a hearings officer 

responsible for conducting all parole and post-prison supervision 

violation hearings 

Amend 1 - add funds, extend term 

Amend 2 - add funds, extend term 

Amend 3 - add funds, extend term TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2013 10/31/2021 7/1/2013 6/26/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 4 Summit Engineering LLC 151,590.00$      Transition Center Roof & Heating Project FALSE Business Services 4/5/2017 6/30/2019 4/5/2017 6/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Polk County, OR -$                

IGA for the sharing of communications sites and equipment to 

provide backup radio communications for both Marion and Polk 

counties. FALSE Public Works 12/26/2018 12/31/2023 6/25/2019

Grant Agreement Friends of Old Town Stayton 8,500.00$         

 Community Project Grant:

Facade improvement project for downtown Stayton. FALSE Community Services 2/19/2019 6/30/2019 6/20/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Telelanguage, Inc. 30,000.00$       

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # C25102-HE450-

18 to provide interpretation and translation services.  Contractor was 

selected as one of ten providers of various translation and 

interpretation services. FALSE Health 1/14/2019 12/31/2021 6/20/2019

Contract for Services Shield Investigation and Protection, Inc. 50,000.00$       

Provide daily, uniformed security pickup of tolls, deposit slips, and 

receipts from the Wheatland and Buena Vista ferries. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2019 6/30/2024 6/14/2019

Subscription Agreement Granbury Solutions 2,650.00$         

Three year subscription for Coffee Shop Manager for the Fresh Start 

Market and Espresso. Expires 6/30/22. FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2019 6/30/2022 6/28/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Linn County, OR 5,000.00$         IGA for Linn County to provide Juvenile Detention beds if needed FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 6/27/2019

Contract for Services VCA Salem Animal Hospital 5,000.00$         County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 12/20/2013 12/31/2018 6/24/2019

Contract for Services Oregon Youth Authority -$                

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 

prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 

health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 

not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 

is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 

Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 

County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 

Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 

disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 12/1/2017 12/31/2020 6/5/2019

Grant Agreement Willamette Valley Community Health, LLC 190,000.00$     

Provide peer supports for youth in crisis as part of the new MCHD 

Youth and Family Crisis Services (YFCS)program. TRUE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 6/4/2019

Contract for Services Atrio Health Plans 80,000.00$       

ATRIO Health Plans would like to enter into a Medicare Advantage 

agreement with Marion County to provide services for ATRIO 

Medicare Advantage Enrollees medical claims. This is incoming funds 

agreement expected to be approximately $80,000.00 annually. The 

period of performance is through December 31,2018. TRUE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 6/3/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services Shangri-La Corp. 90,000.00$       

Provide Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) 1915i services 

for qualified Medicaid recipients who have been diagnosed with a 

mental illness and reside in Marion County. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 4/24/2019 6/20/2019

Contract for Services VCA Vitality Animal Hospital 5,000.00$         County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 5/6/2019 12/31/2022 6/13/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
June 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement 3 Oregon Health & Science University 202,750.00$     

OHSU funds OCCYSHN, formerly the CaCoon project, which is a 

public health nurse home visiting program that focuses on 

community-based care coordination for families with children, ages 

 birth to 21 years, with special health needs. 

This retroactive agreement is due to staff turnover at OHSU as 

indicated in the attached email for the previous agreement and the 

 new agreement was not received until April 10, 2017.

Amendment 1 changes the Subrecipient Principal Investigator from 

Judy Cleave to Patty Vega. All other terms and conditions remain 

 unchanged.

Amendment 2 OHSU funds OCCYSHN, a public health nurse home 

visiting program focusing on community based care coordination for 

families with children, ages 0 through 20 years, with special health 

needs. Upon full execution of this Amendment and receipt of invoice, 

Pass Through Entity (PTE) will issue an advance payment of 

$38,550. Payment 2) Upon satisfactory completion of the Statement 

of Work on or after 9/30/18 PTE will issue a payment of $25,700. 

This agreement is retroactive due to receipt of OHSU agreement on 

1/24/18. Decrease is a result of Promotora funds ending. Contract 

 Value is now $192,750 and agreement extended through 9/30/18.

Amendment #3 adds one time funds of $10,000.00 to achieve SPOC 

goals. Pop remains 9/30/18 TRUE Health 10/1/2016 9/30/2018 6/20/2019

Contract for Services 1 Lynx Group, Inc. 480,000.00$     

Contractor to print ballots for regular and special Marion County 

elections as directed by the County. FALSE Clerk's Office 8/16/2017 12/31/2020 6/7/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Detroit -$                MCSO will provide law enforcement services for the City of Detroit TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 6/20/2016 6/24/2019

Contract for Services 2 Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 392,439.00$     

MWVCAA will provide support resources (legal, medical, educational, 

 employment assistance) to P&P Clients.

 

Amendment #1 - to combine with similar MWVCAA CMS agreement 

 SO-304-17 and add $150,000.00 funds 

 

Amend #2 - add funds $ 40,473.00 FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 6/12/2019

Contract for Services Willamette Humane Society 25,000.00$       

Animal crematory services and disposal to be performed at the 

Contractor’s location.  The County will prepare animals in approved 

disposable containers for cremation and the Contractor will provide 

transportation of the decreased animals to their service location.  FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/20/2017 6/28/2019

Software License/Maintenance Agreement Tyler Technologies, Inc. 175,167.00$     

Tyler Technologies Oregon Automated Tax Support Renewal Period 

7/1/18 - 6/30/19 FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 6/28/2018 6/12/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Silverton -$                Youth Peer Court services for Silverton area youth and families. FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 6/27/2019

Contract for Services 1 Cytocheck Laboratory, LLC 50,000.00$       

Contractor to provide laboratory services for the County’s Public 

Health Programs as identified in Attachment A Public Funded Price 

Schedule, Specimen Handling, Shipping and Reporting. This 

agreement as a result of an RFQ C25102-HE0601-17. 

Amd One extends term an additional one year. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 6/28/2019

Contract for Services 1 Public Partnerships, LLC 900,000.00$     

Provide fiscal intermediary services for up to 5 CAPS programs; 

process monthly payments to various property management firms on 

behalf of individuals in CAPS program. 

Amendment 1: Extends the term through June 30, 2020, adds 

$300,000 in funds, and effective July 1, 2019 changes the payment 

processing charges from $20 per check to $23 per check. FALSE Health 8/1/2017 7/30/2020 6/24/2019

Contract for Services 1 O'Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC 88,750.00$       

Dr. Solanky will provide dental services to the inmates housed in the 

MCJ. These dental services are to include consultation, diagnosis, 

 treatment and referral to appropriate specialists as required.

 

Amendment #1 - add $3,750.00 and term 4/30/18 FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/14/2016 4/30/2018 6/4/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Willamette Humane Society 25,000.00$       County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 8/18/2017 6/30/2022 8/18/2017 6/24/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Keizer -$                

Peer Court Services provided to youth who reside or attend Keizer 

area schools. FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 6/27/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate 1 i3logix, Inc. 19,000.00$       

Contractor to provide software that will provide real time updates to 

voters in Marion County regarding their ballots. FALSE Clerk's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 4/2/2018 6/21/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem -$                

In accordance with Board Order 17-123,  City of Salem Fire 

Department (ASA#1) shall provide ambulance services commencing 

1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 6/12/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Mid-Willamette Valley Council of Governments 210,000.00$     

Amendment 1 - extended the contract expiration date to June 30, 

2020.  Add $45,000 for county contribution, total amended amount 

 $105,00.

 

Multi-Agency IGA with Council of Governments for a Program 

Coordinator for Mid-Willamette Homeless Initiative FALSE Board of Commissioners 12/13/2017 6/30/2020 12/13/2017 6/18/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County Housing Authority 20,000.00$       

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the terms and 

conditions under which Marion County, by and through its Sheriff’s 

Office, will provide inmate work crews and the supervision for said 

work crews to perform services to include but not limited to highway-

related work, landscaping, public lands conservation and 

improvement work. FALSE Sheriff's Office 2/8/2018 6/30/2020 6/12/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
June 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 940,000.00$     

ODOT 32353 - 2017 Fund Exchange Agreement for the 2016-2017 

Pavement Preservation Program. FALSE Public Works 9/13/2017 9/13/2019 6/17/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Anzur Logistics LLC 34,856.00$       

Consultant Services to conduct an assessment of the economic 

opportunity and feasibility of reactivating the East Marion Rail Line. FALSE Community Services 9/15/2017 9/28/2018 9/15/2017 6/12/2019

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 3,478.20$         Facilities Plotter Lease FALSE Business Services 10/31/2016 10/31/2021 6/17/2019

Contract for Services Adam's Rib Smoke House Company 35,000.00$        TEST Contract FALSE Finance 9/8/2017 3/1/2018 6/10/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services David Haber 1,500.00$         

Contractor to provide four 90 minute workshops each quarter for one 

year which will cover topics for older adults to include; disease 

prevention, nutrition, alternative medicine, mental health, emotional 

regulation, wisdom, and cognition. FALSE Health 11/9/2017 11/30/2018 6/18/2019

Contract for Services 1 Exclusion Screening LLC 72,000.00$       

Contractor to provide exclusion monitoring of, at a minimum, all 

available federal and state exclusion and debarment lists (i.e. OIG 

LEIE, GSA SAM.gov and all available state exclusion lists, etc.) on a 

daily basis that would exclude an individual or entity within the 

health care realm based on a criminal conviction(s) and/or a license 

revocation. The effect of exclusion is that the person or entity cannot 

participate in or have federal health care dollars reimbursed to their 

employer, in whole or in part, for their service. (Providing direct 

patient care is not relevant.) This encompasses a broad range of 

people and companies with the full intention of minimizing any and 

all fraud and abuse within our health care system.  

Amendment One adds additional exclusion checks (all MC vendors up 

to 4200), additional funding +42,000. FALSE Health 7/11/2018 12/31/2020 6/26/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon State Fair Council 50,000.00$       

MCSO Inmate Work Crews will provide services to include 

landscaping, lands conservation and improvement work. 

Amend 1 - extend term, update contact info FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/1/2018 7/30/2021 6/19/2019

Contract for Services General Tree Service 15,000.00$       

Application of fertilizer and fungicides to combat leaf blight and 

powdery mildew. FALSE Business Services 10/4/2018 9/30/2021 6/17/2019

Software License/Maintenance Agreement Raintree Systems, Inc. 1,184,784.30$   

The Marion County Health Department (MCHD) purchased an 

electronic healthcare information system for behavioral and public 

health services from Raintree Systems Inc. December 4, 2002.  The 

MCHD is now contracting with Raintree Systems Inc. for 

maintenance, technical support, training and licensing regarding the 

Raintree Information System.   These services can only be provided 

 by Raintree Systems Inc., the developer of the software 

 

 

 Fees are paid annually to Raintree at the following rates: 

 

annually for Platinum Level Software with E Billing, and up to 

 annually for Maintenance for 110 EMR licenses.

 •is added to the agreement to cover the cost of as needed training 

 and associated costs.

 •Language regarding the prevention, detection and investigation of 

 false claim, fraud, waste and abuse is added to the agreement

 

Amendment #I replaces milestone dates in Exhibit D, Page l, Section 

 III, updates Exhibit F

Custom Programming and Configuration Projects, and updates 

 Exhibit I Project plan with the

 attached revisions dated June 27, 2003.

 Amendment #2 Adds Terms and Conditions

 Amendment #3 Updates T&Cs

Amendment #4 Effective August 1,2007,the Arurual Software 

 Maintenance payment is increased from $37,170

to $59,000. FALSE Health 12/2/2002 12/2/2020 12/2/2002 6/7/2019

Lease Agreement Crown Castle 37,830.60$       

Lease of space at the Public Works campus on Silverton Road for a 

communications tower and related equipment. Originally the lease 

was written with Western PCS I Corporation but was taken over by 

Crown Castle TRUE Public Works 6/18/1997 6/17/2029 6/18/1997 6/25/2019

Memorandum of Understanding  Marion County Health Department 55,547.00$       

This agreement is to establish the navigator and housing functions 

 between Health and SO as related to the LEAD grant

FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/21/2018 6/30/2019 6/27/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
June 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services 1 Sunshine Consulting 69,750.00$       

Sunshine Consulting will be implementing the Strategic Prevention 

 Framework (SPF), a model

recognized by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Service 

Administration (SAMHSA).They shall provide technical assistance and 

training for communities in the implementation and integration of the 

SPF in the County’s Substance Abuse Prevention Program by creating 

 a Community Substance Abuse Needs Assessment.

Sunshine Consulting was the awarded vendor from IRFP C25102-

HE255-17. The not to exceed value of this agreement is $69,750.00 

 and the period of performance is through 31 December 2018.

Amendment 1: Exercises the renewal option and extends the period 

of performance through Dec. 31, 2019. No additional funds are 

added to the agreement. FALSE Health 2/16/2018 12/31/2019 6/26/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Multnomah Education Service District 2,000.00$         

Multnomah Education Service District (MESD) contracts Health & 

Human Srvcs to collect cost pool data on employees and 

subcontractors for percent of time each employee or subcontractor 

spends on the coded activities identified in the Time Study, and 

 submit such data to MESD.

County to pay an administrative fee of $10 per cost pool to MESD in 

accordance with the Multnomah County administrative claiming By 

Laws. Agreement C03010 replaces C02347. The new agreements 

period of performance is July1, 2016 through June 30, 2021. 

Estimated MAC charges for period of performance is $2000 FALSE Health 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 6/26/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County 131,400.00$     

Sheriff's office to provide inmate work crews for the Marion County 

Dog Shelter.  Cost is $30 per work crew member per day. TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2020 7/1/2018 6/12/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network -$                Restated IGA between Marion County and Polk County for MVBCN FALSE Board of Commissioners 5/1/2018 4/30/2020 6/5/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Tyler Technologies, Inc. 179,340.61$     This software supports the Marion County Assessor's tax office. FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 6/14/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 1,361,907.00$   WVCC will provide basic emergency communications services FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/1995 6/30/2019 6/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 0 City of Portland -$                

This is a new Infectious Waste Disposal Agreement, signed by the 

Portland Commissioner. The previous agreement was signed by their 

CFO and their rules would not allow extension by amendment. See 

linked contract for details. FALSE Public Works 5/30/2018 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 6/18/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Turner 15,000.00$       2017/28 CPG for the Ball Brother's Re-development Plan FALSE Community Services 6/28/2018 12/31/2019 6/20/2019

Contract for Services Multiforce Systems Corporation 8,320.00$         

Support for hardware replacement, software upgrades and technical 

support for 2018-19. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 6/27/2017 6/26/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Marion County Health Department -$                

MCSO and MCHD will share information so that individuals who are 

frequent users of the services/resources of the parties may be 

identified and improvements can be made to coordinate care. FALSE Sheriff's Office 10/2/2018 6/30/2020 6/20/2019

Contract for Services John Rowton 64,000.00$       

Provide dog shelter management because the position is vacant and 

recruitment has been unsuccessful. FALSE Community Services 11/19/2018 6/30/2019 6/26/2019

Contract for Services Oregon Health Authority 75,000.00$       

The Reproductive Health (RH)Program is replacing the current CCare 

program retroactively effective to  4/1/2018 that the County was 

required to apply for certification. This previous MSA, HE-2046-18 will 

sunset upon certification approval of the new RH program by the 

State. Certification was approved by the State on 8/9/18. Incoming 

funds for FY 17/18 was $14,000.00. The new MSA is projected to 

having incoming annual funds of $15,000.00. The period of 

performance is through 3/31/2023. TRUE Health 4/1/2018 3/31/2021 6/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation -$                

IGA 27377 for the sharing of wireless communication sites and 

services between Marion County and the State of Oregon Oregon 

 Wireless Interoperability Network (OWIN).

 

The implementation of both 10-year extensions allowed pursuant to 

Section 8  was requested by ODOT in a letter dated 5/21/18. FALSE Public Works 10/15/2008 10/14/2038 6/6/2019

Contract for Services Amendment #1 North Santiam Canyon Economic Development Corp. 120,000.00$     

The Board Designated Allocations (BDA) are lottery funds used to 

support economic development entities in implementing an Economic 

Development Strategy in Marion County. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2020 6/10/2019

Software & Services Agreement GovDeals, Inc. 5,000.00$         

Agreement # 6301 Business Services Online Auction for Surplus 

 Property

Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) TRUE Business Services 1/1/2019 6/22/2020 6/17/2019

Student Internship IGA N/A Oregon State University -$                

The University's College of Public Health is collaborating with 

MCH&HS to provide students opportunities in Public Health for 

student practicum placements. FALSE Health 1/28/2019 12/31/2021 6/21/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Cowart-Gagnon, Inc. 4,678.80$         

Service and maintenance of mail handling equipment in Clerk's 

Office. FALSE Clerk's Office 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 6/12/2019

Lease Agreement Capital Community Television, Inc. -$                

Agreement between CCTV Inc., City of Salem, and Marion County, in 

which CCTV Inc. leases property from City and County.  Agreement 

is effective in perpetuity, with annual approval FALSE Public Works 2/8/2019 7/1/2020 6/27/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Chemeketa Community College 50,657.00$       

This IGA establishes the terms and conditions under which 

Chemeketa and Brooks Service District will purchase, install, and/or 

replace infrastructure necessary to provide water services TRUE Public Works 2/19/2019 6/30/2020 6/28/2019

Contract for Services Justice Benefits, Inc. 100,000.00$     Title IV-E Claiming Services FALSE Juvenile 2/1/2019 1/31/2020 6/13/2019

Contract for Services N/A David Haber 2,500.00$         

Contractor shall  provide four, 90 minute workshops each quarter for 

the contract term. Workshops shall cover health promotion & aging 

topics. FALSE Health 3/1/2019 2/28/2020 6/18/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Providence Health & Services - Oregon 45,000.00$       

Agreement establishes the terms under which the County shall 

operate as a provider with the Providence Health Plan Network. 

Agreement replaces HE-846-15 TRUE Health 1/1/2019 12/31/2020 6/14/2019

Contract for Services Creative Security, Inc. 75,000.00$       Unarmed security services to support Marion County Elections. FALSE Clerk's Office 4/1/2019 11/30/2022 6/7/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
June 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Ritz Safety LLC 100,000.00$     

Three-year service agreement with Ritz Safety to provide safety 

equipment, training, and consultation services for Public Works 

employees FALSE Public Works 5/2/2019 5/31/2022 6/26/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Aurora 194,688.00$     Marion County Sheriff's Office to provide law enforcement services TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 7/1/2018 6/21/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. 189,794.20$     

Claims Management and Administration for the self-insurance 

program. Contractor shall manage and administer all claims of the 

County that occur. All claim payments shall be made with County 

funds. Contractor will act on behalf of the County in handling, 

monitoring, investigating, overseeing and adjusting all actual and 

alleged claims. FALSE Business Services 7/1/2019 6/30/2024 6/10/2019

Contract for Services BOLDplanning, Inc. 28,250.00$       

State price agreement Exhibit C-2 - COOP WOC for provision of four 

(4) workshops, three (3) training webinars and one (1) tabletop 

exercise of the online Continuity of Operations Planning (COOP) 

module. FALSE Public Works 4/30/2019 4/30/2020 6/14/2019

Contract for Services BOLDplanning, Inc. 10,000.00$       

Work order contract (WOC) opened under State of Oregon 

agreement number 5776, granting access to and use of the COOP 

Solution system. This is the Continuity Of Operations Plan system. FALSE Public Works 6/30/2019 6/30/2020 6/28/2019

Contract for Services Swank Motion Pictures, Inc. 2,036.00$         

Swank is an authorized distributor of copyrighted motion pictures for 

non-theatrical public performances. The MCSO is paying $ 2036.00 

for the license fee. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 6/18/2019

Contract for Services The Master's Touch, LLC 8,000.00$         

Annual contract for performing statutorily required certified mailing 

service of approximately 1,260 notifications to be distributed on three 

specific mailing deadlines. FALSE Assessor's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 6/21/2019

Contract for Services Munnings Consulting LLC 30,000.00$       

Contractor to provide economic analysis and advocacy services with 

regards to the impact of Oregon's House Bill 2020 on the waste-to-

energy facility in Marion County. FALSE Board of Commissioners 4/30/2019 6/30/2019 6/14/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate TraneOregon 54,058.00$       

Scheduled Service Agreement for 555 Court Street - Courthouse 

Square FALSE Business Services 7/1/2019 9/30/2020 6/19/2019

Contract for Services Boys & Girls Club of Salem, Marion and Polk Counties 2,300.00$         

Agency will provide healthy, positive outdoor activities for youth 

participating in summer meal program at Legion Park-Woodburn 

pursuant to Kaiser HEAL grant objectives. FALSE Health 2/1/2019 8/2/2019 6/11/2019

Contract for Services Ronald J. Cooper 10,000.00$       Three year contract for freelance photography services. FALSE Board of Commissioners 4/24/2019 6/30/2021 6/27/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A 182,400.00$     

MCHHS is providing fiscal intermediary services to the Marion County 

Treatment Courts as outlined in the approved grants by the Oregon 

Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) for the 2019-2021 biennium. The 

CJC contracts with this vendor to perform 24/7 urinalysis substance 

abuse testing services. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 6/3/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Cowart-Gagnon, Inc. 2,378.88$         

Yearly contract for maintenance on specialized printing equipment in 

the Clerk's Office. FALSE Clerk's Office 4/23/2019 12/31/2019 6/12/2019

Contract for Services National CineMedia, LLC 4,000.00$         

National CineMedia (NCM) is media distributor for Regal Theaters in 

Marion County. Public Service Announcement video will be shown 

during advertising times for 8 week duration to promote the Get 

Yourself Tested social media campaign. FALSE Health 6/30/2019 8/25/2019 6/28/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem -$                

Agreement that, utilizing the MORE agreement, allows the City of 

Salem and Marion County to provide each other with maintenance 

services on an annual reimbursement basis. TRUE Public Works 6/18/2013 6/17/2038 6/12/2019

Memorandum of Understanding -$                

Agreement regarding usage of video conferencing room for Center 

for Hope and Safety escorting victims seeking protective orders 

and/or appearing in court by video conferencing in matters of 

protective orders. FALSE District Attorney's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2022 6/7/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Mt Angel School District #91 -$                

MCHHS CBH therapist shall provide counseling services to enrolled 

students at district schools. Services include; individual therapy, 

family therapy, group therapy, and case management. The therapist 

will work closely with the counselors and school district officials to 

address any mental health needs and barriers to completion of 

education. County will provide home visits when students are on 

leave, or a student is at risk for dropping out due to lack of 

attendance for those who are enrolled. CBH shall also provide 

services to enrolled students during summer breaks. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 6/21/2019

Lease Agreement N/A Catholic Community Services Foundation 46,800.00$       

MCHHS is leasing two three (3) bedroom units to provide supportive 

housing to individuals receiving mental health services. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 6/10/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Justice (5,300,000.00)$  

This agreement allows the county to maintain it's child support 

services program. The contract total is an estimate of funds received 

from the previous contract. The contract does not specify an amount 

but is reimbursement based. FALSE District Attorney's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2023 6/27/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
June 2019




